

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1493 OF 2019



Between:

Dr. K.R.K. Reddy, S/o K. Veera Reddy, Aged about 53 years, Occ. Business,
R/o.24, Maruthi Nagar, Yosufguda, Hyderabad-45.

Plaintiff /Petitioner

AND

1. Mrs.NaseemJehan Begum W/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 83 years, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
2. Mrs. Najma Baig, W/o. Dr. Kamran Baig, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
3. Mrs. Bano Raza, W/o Mr. Ali Raza, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
4. Mrs. Hameedunnisa Begum, W/o Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 80 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
5. Mr. Mohd. Masaratulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 61 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
6. Mrs. Yasmeen Ahmed, W/o. Anwar M. Ahmed, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
7. Mr. Mohd. Mashiatulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
8. Mr. Mohd. Muqheetulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
9. Mrs. Ruminalmaduddin, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 53 year, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
10. Mrs. Anjum Asadulla, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Detroit, Michigan, U.S.A.
11. Mrs. Sakina Begum, W/o. Major Ahmeduddin, And D/o. Late. Nawab Rahamat Yar Jung, Aged about 86 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
12. Sri. Tavinder Singh Kohli, S/o. Late Avtar Singh, Aged About 67 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 2-12-48/1, Pand T Colony, Staff Road, Secunderabad.
13. Sri. P. Siva Mohan Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Pend House, Block-I, AlphineHights, 6-3-1089/3, Somajiguda, Hyd.
14. M/s. Jade Infra Projects A Partnership firm, Rep. by its Partners Sri. T.S.Kohli S/o. Avtar Singh Kohli, and Smt. K. Sridevi W/o. Sri. K.V.S. Reddy, Office at flat No. 502, Vasavi Homes, St.no. 1, Uma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

.. Defendants/ Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s. M.V. PRATAP KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Aggrieved by the docket order dated 2nd April 2019 passed in OS No.311 of 2015 on file of Court of II Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. The above named petition begs to present this memorandum of CRP for the following among other grounds.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. M.V. PRATAP KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mrs. Naseem Jehan Begum W/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 83 years, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
2. Mrs. Najma Baig, W/o. Dr. Kamran Baig, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
3. Mrs. Bano Raza, W/o Mr. Ali Raza, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
4. Mrs. Hameedunnisa Begum, W/o Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 80 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
5. Mr. Mohd. Masaratulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 61 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
6. Mrs. Yasmeen Ahmed, W/o. Anwar M. Ahmed, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
7. Mr. Mohd. Mashiatulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
8. Mr. Mohd. Muqheetulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
9. Mrs. Ruminamaduddin, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 53 year, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
10. Mrs. Anjum Asadulla, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Detroit, Michigan, U.S.A.
11. Mrs. Sakina Begum, W/o. Major Ahmeduddin, And D/o. Late. Nawab Rahamat Yar Jung, Aged about 86 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
12. Sri. Tavinder Singh Kohli, S/o. Late Avtar Singh, Aged About 67 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 2-12-48/1, Pand T Colony, Staff Road, Secunderabad.
13. Sri. P. Siva Mohan Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Pend House, Block-I, AlphineHights, 6-3-1089/3, Somajiguda, Hyd.
14. Sri. T.S.Kohli S/o. Avtar Singh Kohli, and Smt. K. Sridevi W/o. Sri. K.V.S. Reddy, Partners M/s. Jade Infra Projects A Partnership firm, Office at flat No. 502, Vasavi Homes, St.no. 1, Uma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 20-09-2019 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay further proceedings in OS No 311 of 2015 on the file of the 2nd Senior civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 1493 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:-

Heard. Perused the record.

Notice before admission.

Personal notice to the respondent by RPAD is permitted.

Post on 20-09-2019.

SD/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mrs. Naseem Jehan Begum W/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 83 years, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
2. Mrs. Najma Baig, W/o. Dr. Kamran Baig, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
3. Mrs. Bano Raza, W/o Mr. Ali Raza, And D/o Late Mohd. Khalilulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
4. Mrs. Hameedunnisa Begum, W/o Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 80 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
5. Mr. Mohd. Masaratulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 61 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
6. Mrs. Yasmeen Ahmed, W/o. Anwar M. Ahmed, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
7. Mr. Mohd. Mashiatulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
8. Mr. Mohd. Muqheetulla, S/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
9. Mrs. Ruminamaduddin, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 53 year, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Houston, Texas, U.S.A.
10. Mrs. Anjum Asadulla, W/o. Syed Asadulla, And D/o. Late Mohd. Karamutulla, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Detroit, Michigan, U.S.A.
11. Mrs. Sakina Begum, W/o. Major Ahmeduddin, And D/o. Late. Nawab Rahamat Yar Jung, Aged about 86 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 7-1-615, Ameerpet, Hyd.
12. Sri. Tavinder Singh Kohli, S/o. Late Avtar Singh, Aged About 67 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 2-12-48/1, Pand T Colony, Staff Road, Secunderabad.
13. Sri. P. Siva Mohan Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Pend House, Block-I, Alphine Hights, 6-3-1089/3, Somajiguda, Hyd.

14. Sri. T.S.Kohli S/o. Avtar Singh Kohli, and Smt. K. Sridevi W/o. Sri. K.V.S. Reddy,
Partners M/s. Jade Infra Projects A Partnership firm, Office at flat No. 502,
Vasavi Homes, St.no. 1, Uma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

(Nos. 1 to 14 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of
grounds)

15. One CC to SRI. M.V. PRATAP KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]

16. One spare copy

Ags

HIGH COURT

DRSAJ

DATED:30/08/2019

NOTE: POST ON 20-09-2019.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1493 of 2019

